# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KeyBank National Association	08/18/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Island Oasis Frozen Cocktail Co., Inc.
Street Address:	141 Norfolk Street
City:	Walpole
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02081

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6095677
Patent Number:	6164575
Patent Number:	6325312
Patent Number:	6216968
Patent Number:	D427488
Patent Number:	D427844
Patent Number:	6210033
Patent Number:	6336603
Patent Number:	6719175
Patent Number:	6793167

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

501266432

Fax Number: (617)345-3299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (617) 345-3000

Email: mschepper@burnslev.com

**PATENT** 

REEL: 024850 FRAME: 0576

209567

UU UUV\$ FJ\_

Correspondent Name: Marlo M. Schepper Address Line 1: Burns & Levinson LLP Address Line 2: 125 Summer Street Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 25056.1 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marlo M. Schepper Total Attachments: 2 source=01494885#page1.tif

source=01494885#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 024850 FRAME: 0577** 

#### TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

By its undersigned authorized representative, KeyBank National Association, having a place of business at One Canal Plaza, Portland, Maine, 04101, acknowledges the release of Island Oasis Frozen Cocktail Co., Inc., a Massachusetts corporation (the "Corporation"), from the provisions of the Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) dated August 10, 1999, between the Corporation and KeyBank National Association, recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, pursuant to the Credit Agreement dated August 10, 2009, as amended and restated on September 10, 2004, and as further amended on April 12, 2006.

The undersigned hereby acknowledges that as of this date, it has no interest whatsoever, in such intellectual property of the Corporation. The Corporation is authorized to record this release in any appropriate venue.

August  $\underline{/\mathscr{S}}$ , 2010

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name:

Title:

PATENT REEL: 024850 FRAME: 0578

# EXHIBIT A TO TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

KeyBank National Association hereby assigns to Island Oasis Frozen Cocktail Co., Inc. (the "Corporation") any interest it may have of any kind in the intellectual property of the Corporation, including particularly, but not limited to intellectual property recorded at:

## **TRADEMARKS**

(1) Reel 1960, Frame 0733:	(2) Reel 3109, Frame 0315:
(1) Reel 1960, Frame 0733:  U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 1662032 U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2117453 U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2083591 U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3099574 U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2314734 U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3099575	U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2577180 U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3099578 U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2581768 U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2756107  U.S. Trademark Ser. No. 75883870 U.S. Trademark Ser. No. 75884020 U.S. Trademark Ser. No. 75884024 U.S. Trademark Ser. No. 78282913 U.S. Trademark Ser. No. 78291122 U.S. Trademark Ser. No. 78291133
	U.S. Trademark Ser. No. 78313691
	U.S. Trademark Ser. No. 78313692 U.S. Trademark Ser. No. 78386607
	U.S. 11auciliaix Sci. 110. 78380007

## **PATENTS**

**RECORDED: 08/19/2010** 

(1) Reel 010224, Frame 0633	(2) Reel 015829, Frame 0001	
U.S. Patent No. 6095677 U.S. Patent No. 6164575 U.S. Patent No. 6325312 U.S. Patent No. 6216968 U.S. Patent No. D427488 U.S. Patent No. D427844	U.S. Patent No. 6210033 U.S. Patent No. 6336603 U.S. Patent No. 6719175 U.S. Patent No. 6793167	

PATENT REEL: 024850 FRAME: 0579